The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was changed from 6.42% to 6.41%.  The

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference

between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The discount rate is based on a

combination of the expected long-term rate of return on plan investments and the municipal bond rate.

The expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the municipal bond rate is 3.79%, and the resulting

single discount rate is 6.41%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity:

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table

below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 6.41% as well as what the

City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point

lower (5.41%) or one percentage point higher (7.41%) than the current rate:

   Current

   Discount

   1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase

   (5.41%)   (6.41%)   (7.41%)

Net Pension Liability   $ 29,111,829 $ 23,491,247 $ 18,947,410

   Net Pension Liability of the City:

   Pension   Plan   Net Pension

   Liability   Net Position   Liability

   Changes in the Net Pension:   (A)   (B)   (A) – (B)

   Balances at April 30, 2018 $ 35,683,517 $ 13,664,075 $ 22,019,442

   Changes for the year:

   Service cost  658,795  -  658,795

   Interest on the total

   pension liability  2,235,344  -  2,235,344

   Differences between expected

   and actual experience of the

   total pension liability  495,946  -  495,946

   Changes of assumptions  50,281  -  50,281

   Contributions – employer  -  1,108,429  (1,108,429)

   Contributions – member  -  218,125  (218,125)

   Net investment income  -  663,012  (663,012)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of member contributions  (1,730,149)  (1,730,149)  -

   Administrative expense  -  -  -

   Other (net transfer)  -  (21,005)  21,005

   Net changes  1,710,217  238,412  1,471,805

   Balances at April 30, 2019 $ 37,393,734 $ 13,902,487 $ 23,491,247

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $2,520,228. At April 30, 2019,

the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from

the following sources:

   Deferred   Deferred

   Outflows of   Inflows of

   Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions:   Resources   Resources

   Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension

   Expense in Future Periods:

   Differences between expected and actual experience $ 691,023 $ 959,066

   Changes of assumptions   2,494,807  1,140,809

   Net difference between projected and actual

   earnings on pension plan investments   638,880  7,111

[…]

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference

between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The discount rate is based on a

combination of the expected long-term rate of return on plan investments and the municipal bond rate.

The expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the municipal bond rate is 3.79%, and the resulting

single discount rate is 6.24%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity:

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table

below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 6.24% as well as what the

City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point

lower (5.24%) or one percentage point higher (7.24%) than the current rate:

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

   Current

   Discount

   1% Decrease   Rate   1% Increase

   (5.24%)   (6.24%)   (7.24%)

Net Pension Liability   $ 28,221,875 $ 22,687,134 $ 18,238,465

   Net Pension Liability of the City:

   Pension   Plan   Net Pension

   Liability   Net Position   Liability

   Changes in the Net Pension:   (A)   (B)   (A) – (B)

   Balances at April 30, 2018 $ 33,483,852 $ 12,474,349 $ 21,009,503

   Changes for the year:

   Service cost  587,888  -  587,888

   Interest on the total

   pension liability  2,064,043  -  2,064,043

   Changes of benefit terms  -  -  -

   Differences between expected

   and actual experience of the

   total pension liability  1,025,200  -  1,025,200

   Changes of assumptions  391,918  -  391,918

   Contributions – employer  -  1,044,406  (1,044,406)

   Contributions – member  -  202,203  (202,203)

   Net investment income  -  1,174,039  (1,174,039)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of member contributions  (1,649,883)  (1,649,883)  -

   Administrative expense  -  -  -

   Other (net transfer)  -  (29,230)  29,230

   Net changes  2,419,166  741,535  1,677,631

   Balances at April 30, 2019 $ 35,903,018 $ 13,215,884 $ 22,687,134

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -

For the year ended April 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $2,329,280. At April 30, 2019,

the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from

the following sources:

   Deferred   Deferred

   Outflows of   Inflows of

   Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions:   Resources   Resources

   Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension

   Expense in Future Periods:

   Differences between expected and actual experience $ 879,987 $ 833,759

   Changes of assumptions   2,539,575  838,805

   Net difference between projected and actual

   earnings on pension plan investments   350,833  277,293